within 30 days after the end of the calendar quarter in order to avoid losing
our REIT status and suffering adverse tax consequences.

   6

Complying with REIT requirements may force us to borrow to make distributions to
shareholders.

   From time to time, our taxable income may be greater than our cash flow
available for distribution to shareholders. If we do not have other funds
available in these situations, we may be unable to distribute substantially all
of our taxable income as required by the REIT provisions of the Internal Revenue
Code. Thus, we could be required to borrow funds, sell a portion of our assets
at disadvantageous prices or find another alternative. These options could
increase our costs or reduce our equity.

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form DEF 14A

10

   7

   HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (i) certain of our short-term obligations
and our capitalization as of September 30, 2002 and (ii) such short-term
obligations and capitalization giving pro forma effect to the elimination of our
class B common stock and the reverse stock split.

   September 30, 2002
   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------   ---------
   (thousands)

Short-Term Debt   --   --

   Total short-term debt

Long-Term Debt
   Credit facilities   35,000   35,000
   Repurchase obligations   172,757   172,757
   -----------   -----------
   Total long-term debt   207,757   207,757

Company-obligated, mandatorily redeemable, convertible preferred
   securities of CT Convertible Trust I, holding solely 8.25% junior
   subordinated debentures   88,869   88,869

Shareholders' Equity; Pro Forma Shareholders' Equity(1)

   Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized,
   no shares issued and outstanding   --   --
   Class A common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000 authorized,
   17,912 issued and outstanding   179   --
   Class B common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized,
   no shares issued and outstanding   --   --
   Restricted class A common stock, $0.01 par value,
   300 shares issued and outstanding   3   --